2015) 

(15%), and in In re OnlineDVBD-Rental Antitrust Litig., 779 F.3d 934, 944-45 (9th 

Cir. 2015) (less than 4%). 

III. The Settlement Provides Reasonable Compensation  

The proposed agreement establishes a “settlement fund” in the amount of 

$7,500,000 (seven million five hundred thousand dollars) to cover damages for class 

members, incentive awards, fees and costs of counsel, and administration of this 

settlement.  

4 Counsel estimated the number of class members from the data analyzed by expert wit-
ness Dr. Whitman and negotiated the settlement on the hypothesis that the class con-

[...]

neys’ fees and costs. The parties agreed that subject to the approval of the Court, 

class counsel will, without objection from Defendants, be reimbursed for costs, to 

be paid from the “settlement fund,” in the amount actually expended not to exceed 

$250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand dollars), and, again subject to approval 

of the Court and without objection from Defendants, receive attorneys’ fees from 

the “settlement fund” in the amount of $2,500,000 (two million five hundred 

thousand dollars), or one-third of the “settlement fund.” The Court should approve 

this agreement. 

The out-of-pocket costs include class notice, deposition expenses, copying 

expense, and travel for depositions to New York (plaintiff’s expert Dr. Holland)